## MYERSTOWN WATER AUTHORITY 601 STRACKS DAM ROAD

MYERSTOWN, PA 17067 717-866-9301

## RESOLVED RESOLUTION 2025-01

WHEREAS, the Myerstown Water Authority in accordance with the Rules and Regulations and Standard Specifications must set fees and charges, and

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the following fees and charges have been continued, added or modified, and

FURTHERMORE, be it resolved that the below listed fees for charges will take effect January 1, 2025 and may be amended at any time at the discretion of the Myerstown Water Authority by subsequent resolution.

<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	AN	MOUNT
Meter testing: Meter Size:	(A	ctual Cost)
Up to and including 1 inch – Deposit	\$	150.00
Larger than 1 inch up to 2 inch – Deposit	\$	200.00
Larger than 2 inch – Deposit	\$	600.00
Turn-off for discontinuance of service following a violation of Authority		
Rules and Regulations or Customer Request		35.00
Turn-on for resumption of service; following turn-off for violation of		
Authority rules and regulations or Customer Request		35.00
Tenants Utilities Rights Act:		
Notice to Landlord (each)	\$	50.00
Notice to Tenant (each)	\$	50.00
Notice to PA Dept. of Health	\$	50.00
Notice delivered by Constable (plus Constable Fees)	(A	ctual Cost)
Fee for posting ten-day notice on any property for water turn-off	\$	35.00
Fee to read meter for Finals (Property Transfers/Settlement)	\$	55.00
Fee to read meter for Finals (Landlord Request)	\$	30.00

Bad Check Charge for issuing invalid checks (i.e., insufficient funds)	\$	55.00
Temporary Builders Service	\$	55.00
Use of meter for temporary water service, fill swimming pool (temporary)	\$	30.00
DESCRIPTION	<u>AM</u>	<u>IOUNT</u>
Escrow deposit for plan review and/or related activities as described in Section XI, Subsection M of the Rules and Regulations (Refunding of the Escrow Account required as necessary.) (To be held until the project is complete.)	\$ 5,	000.00
Escrow deposit for construction phase activities	Aut eacl	be set by hority for h elopment or
project.		
Copies of Rules and Regulations (includes Standard Specifications) Mailed Copies of Rules and Regulations (includes Standard Specifications)	\$ \$	50.00 60.00
Operations Manager- Labor/hour (1/2 hr. minimum) Operator- Labor/hour (1/2 hour minimum) Laborer- labor/hour (1/2 hr. minimum)	\$ \$ \$	80.00 70.00 60.00
Inspection fee for larger than 1" taps in Authority mains by other	Current labor Rate + Vehicle Fee	
Flat Rate Service Fee (Authority Employees investigating leaks in any property owner's facility's)	\$	35.00
Flat Vehicle Fee	\$	40.00
Parts from Authority inventory including meters for new service installations.	Most recent Authority cost	
Parts from Authority inventory including meters for other than new service installations.		

Any special-order parts, meters or other items must be paid in advance.

Charges Involving Water Invoices:

\$ 8.00

Change of Ownership, change to mailing address and Duplicate invoice

10% Administrative Fee, Where Applicable

10% Charge for or All Overdue Invoices

Meter size Code

Work will be stopped in any case where the fees are not current.

## WATER RATES FOR 2025

Per Quarter Minimum

5/8 or <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	101	\$57.75
1 inch	102	\$115.50
1 ½ inch	103	\$217.35
2 inch	104	\$404.25
3 inch	105	\$792.75
4 inch	106	\$1,297.80
6 inch	107	\$1,930.95
8 inch	108	\$3,173.10
Meter Sizes Priv	ate & Municipal Fire	
2"		\$60.00
4"		\$120.00
6"		\$240.00
8"		\$420.00

	Fire Hydrant Municipal & Private	
	Per Fire Hydrant	\$27.50
	Fire Stations	
	Regardless of Meter Size	\$55.00
	All Minimums include \$7.75/1,000	0-5,000 Gallons 6,000 to 999,999,999
	Effective 1 June 2019- Tapping Fee-	\$3,180/Residential Unit
	Adopted this 12 <sup>th</sup> Day o	of December, 2024
SEAL		
ATTEST:		
7XI 1ES1.		Chairman/Vice Chairman
Secretary		